

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

Appeal No. 24-5050

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

YANPING CHEN,

Appellee,

v.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY,

Appellees,

CATHERINE HERRIDGE,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Columbia, Case No. 1:18-cv-03074-CRC (Hon. Christopher R. Cooper)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 25 NEWS MEDIA
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

[Caption continued on next page]

Bruce D. Brown

Counsel of Record

Katie Townsend

Gabe Rottman

Grayson Clary

Emily Hockett

REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR

FREEDOM OF THE PRESS

1156 15th St. NW, Ste. 1020

Washington, DC 20005

bruce.brown@rcfp.org

(202) 795-9300

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED
 CASES i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... x

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS xiii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO
 FILE xiii

RULE 29(a)(4)(E) CERTIFICATION xv

CERTIFICATE REGARDING SEPARATE BRIEFING xv

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 16

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Circuit law must consider the harm to public interest
 journalism from compelling journalists to disclose the
 identities of their confidential sources..... 4

II. Changes to the Department of Justice’s policy on compulsory
 process affecting the press underscore the sensitivity of
 forcing journalists to disclose confidential source
 information. 8

III. Confidential sources are essential to the free flow of
 information to the public. 11

IV. The district court should have quashed the subpoena under
 the common law reporter’s privilege. 16

CONCLUSION 20

APPENDIX A..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	17
<i>Chen v. FBI</i> , No. 18-cv-3074 (CRC), 2023 WL 5289432 (D.D.C. Aug. 17, 2023)	6
<i>Chen v. FBI</i> , No. 18-cv-3074 (CRC), 2024 WL 864093 (D.D.C. Feb. 29, 2024) 5, 7, 17	
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 438 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Lee v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 413 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Lee v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 428 F.3d 299 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Mgmt. Info. Techs., Inc. v. Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co.</i> , 151 F.R.D. 471 (D.D.C. 1993).....	11
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	18
<i>Riley v. City of Chester</i> , 612 F.2d 708 (3d Cir. 1979)	4, 17, 19
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980).....	17
<i>Zerilli v. Smith</i> , 656 F.2d 707 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 11, 12

Other Authorities

23A Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 5426 (1st ed. updated 2024).....	17
Alexander M. Bickel, <i>The Morality of Consent</i> (1975)	12
Brief of Amici Curiae Media Organizations in Support of Appellant, <i>Hatfill v. Mukasey</i> , No. 08-5049 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 28, 2008).....	xvi
Brief of Amici Curiae Newsgathering Organizations and Reporters' Groups in Support of Appellants Urging Reversal, <i>Lee v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 413 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2005) (No. 04-5301(L)), 2005 WL 319711	13, 14
Bruce D. Brown & Gabe Rottman, <i>The Nuts and Bolts of the Revised Justice Dept. News Media Guidelines</i> , Lawfare (May 23, 2023), https://perma.cc/Q6NR-XDMH	9
Charlie Savage & Luke Broadwater, <i>House Passes 2-Year Surveillance Law Extension Without Warrant Requirement</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 12, 2024), https://www.nytimes.com/2024/04/12/us/politics/surveillance-bill-fisa.html	15
David Kravets, <i>Reporters Challenge Bonds' Leak Subpoena</i> , Associated Press (May 31, 2006), https://perma.cc/2JS6-5N7C	13
Eric Umansky, <i>How American Journalists Covered Torture After 9/11</i> , Colum. Journalism Rev. (Sept./Oct. 2006), https://perma.cc/GU5N-D54D	13
Fed. R. Evid. 501	17
Gabe Rottman, <i>The Privacy Act and Media Leaks</i> , Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press (June 5, 2023), https://www.rcfp.org/the-privacy-act-and-media-leaks/	1

James Risen & Eric Lichtblau, <i>Bush Lets U.S. Spy on Callers Without Courts</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 16, 2005), https://www.nytimes.com/2005/12/16/politics/bush-lets-us-spy-on-callers-without-courts.html	14
Jesse Eisinger et al., <i>The Secret IRS Files: Trove of Never-Before-Seen Records Reveal How the Wealthiest Avoid Income Tax</i> , ProPublica (June 8, 2021), https://perma.cc/63FG-D5RA	16
John N. Mitchell, U.S. Att’y Gen., <i>Free Press and Fair Trial: The Subpoena Controversy</i> , Address Before the House of Delegates of the American Bar Association (Aug. 10, 1970), https://perma.cc/9NLP-BL52	8
Kevin Goldberg, <i>Reporter’s Privilege: Protecting the Right to Know</i> , Freedom Forum, https://www.freedomforum.org/reporters-privilege/ (last accessed June 27, 2024)	19
Laura K. Donohue, <i>Section 702 and the Collection of International Telephone and Internet Content</i> , 38 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 117 (2015).....	15
Michael Farrell, <i>Anonymous Sources</i> , Soc’y Pro. Journalists, https://perma.cc/5BQBSRA3	11
Robert Faturechi, <i>ProPublica’s Tax Revelations Lead to Calls for Reforms – and Investigation</i> , ProPublica (June 9, 2021), https://perma.cc/TN6Z-KGVK	16
Regulations	
28 C.F.R. § 50.10.....	9, 10
